
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 
October 12, 2021 

 

Variance Application VA-21-026 
Applicant: Jim McFarland 
Owner: Dustin & Taryn Keller 

Location: 4075 Dixon Road SW and Vacant Lot along Sims Road (PIDs: 063-145332-00.000 
and 063-142638-00.000) 

Acreage: +/- 7.63-acres total 
Zoning: R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1229.05(B) to allow for the 

creation of a lot that will not meet the required minimum lot width of 200-feet. 
 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1229.05(B) of the Pataskala Code to allow for the 
creation of a new buildable lot that will not meet the required minimum lot width. 
 
Staff Summary: 
There are two (2) properties in which this Variance Request will affect; the first being 4075 Dixon Road 
SW. This 6.93-acre property is currently occupied by a 2,584-square foot single-family home built in 1960, 
as well as a 2,250-square foot barn built in 2012, and an in-ground pool. The only frontage is along Dixon 
Road SW, where it has one (1) access via a gravel driveway the extends to the home and then around the 
north side back to the barn and beyond. The second property is Lot 13 of the Sims Gardens Subdivision 
(Platted 1960), and currently has no address. It is an undeveloped 0.7-acre parcel with dimensions of 100-
feet at the frontage along Sims Road SW, and 304.5-feet long. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to Re-Plat Lot 13 of the Sims Gardens Subdivision to include approximately 
3.63-acres from 4075 Dixon Road SW, creating a new buildable lot approximately 4.33-acres in size, with 
frontage on Sims Road SW in order to construct a new single-family home. By doing so, this will leave 
approximately 2.6-acres within 4075 Dixon Road SW containing the existing home and barn with frontage 
on Dixon Road SW. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1229.05(B) of the Pataskala Code, every lot within the R-87 – Medium-Low Density 
Residential District (which both existing lots are zoned) shall have a minimum lot width of 200-feet at the 
right-of-way and a minimum lot area of not less than two (2) acres. Because the Replat of Lot 13 would 
create a new buildable lot with only 100-feet of frontage along Sims Road SW, the Applicant has requested 
a Variance. 
 
In the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant, they stated that their desire is to create a new 
buildable lot with access from Sims Road (through Lot 13) to develop while still maintaining a lot greater 
than the two (2) acre minimum required by Pataskala Code. 
 



  

 

Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
Because Lot 13 is part of a Platted Subdivision (Sims Gardens, 1960) any alterations to existing lot lines 
require a Replat, pursuant to Section 1113.42 of the Pataskala Code. Furthermore, Pursuant to Section 
1113.44(d) a Replat shall meet all applicable zoning and subdivision regulations. As mentioned in the 
Staff Summary, the required minimum lot size within the R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Zoning 
District is a width of 200-feet and a lot size of not less than two (2) acres. 
 
The newly created lot, which will become Lot 13-A of the Sims Gardens subdivision once Re-Platted, will 
only have a width of 100-feet at the right-of-way, therefore; the Applicant is requesting a Variance from 
Section 1229.05(B) of the Pataskala Code to reduce the required minimum lot width from 200-feet to 
100-feet. This would be a 100-foot, or a 50% decrease from the minimum requirement of the Code.  
 
The Replat of Lot 13 will create a “remainder” lot approximately 2.6-acres in size containing the existing 
structures on 4075 Dixon Road SW. It should be noted that the width of the existing lot was not given, 
and no previous survey was found on record with Licking County. Using tools available through the 
Licking County Auditor’s OnTrac GIS system, the lot width appears to be around 208-feet, however, this 
measurement is only an estimation and is by no means accurate. The Applicant will need to ensure once 
the lot is surveyed that the remainder lot will have at a minimum width of 200-feet, otherwise an 
additional variance for the remainder lot may be necessary. 
 
It should also be noted that once Lot 13 has been Re-Platted to include the approx. 3.63-acres from the 
adjacent lot, the new lot will be subject to the current Zoning and Subdivision regulations for platted 
lots. This includes the restriction on new gravel driveways, as all driveways within platted subdivisions 
shall be of concrete, asphalt, or pavers. 
 
Licking County Health Department 
Our department has not received any information regarding this lot.  The soil in this area is not 
conducive to installing household sewage treatment systems (HSTS), and we have struggled to find 
suitable systems for other lots on Sims Road.  Without being able to review a soil analysis for this lot, we 
can offer no guarantee that a HSTS will be able to be installed on this lot, which means there is no 
guarantee that the lot would be buildable. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home(s) 

East RR – Rural Residential Agricultural 

South R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Jefferson Twp. 

Vacant (Adjacent to Lot 13) 
Agricultural 

 
 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-026: 

• None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Licking County Health Department – See attached 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

• The Applicant shall apply for and have approved, and recorded, a Replat Pursuant to Section 
1113.48 of the Pataskala Code within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1229.05(B) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application VA-
21-026 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Chad Brown
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip Wagner; Chris

Gilcher; Alan Haines
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Morris
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 10-12-2021
Date: Monday, September 27, 2021 8:27:44 AM
Attachments: image003.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Good morning Jack.  Our comments are below:
 
VA-21-026:  Our department has not received any information regarding this lot.  The soil in this
area is not conducive to installing household sewage treatment systems (HSTS), and we have
struggled to find suitable systems for other lots on Sims Road.  Without being able to review a soil
analysis for this lot, we can offer no guarantee that a HSTS will be able to be installed on this lot,
which means there is no guarantee that the lot would be buildable.
 
Thanks
Chad
 
Chad Brown, MPH, REHS
Health Commissioner
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Road | Newark, OH | 43055
www.lickingcohealth.org
 

 

Find LCHD on Social Media:

          
 
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 2:39 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 10-12-2021
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